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This country profile for the Cancer in Central and South America project provides, for each participating 
cancer registry tables and graphics showing numbers of cases and rates by year, sex and age group for 
major sites of cancer together with a population pyramid. A country summary is also provided based on 
aggregated registry data and national mortality data from the WHO mortality database: 
(http://www.who.int/healthinfo/statistics/mortality_rawdata/en/index.html) 
 
Citation of any of these data should be in the following format: 
 
“Sierra MS, Abriata MG, Barrios E, Bravo LE, Cueva P, Fernandez L, Pineros M, Rebelo M, de Vries E, 
Forman D. Editors on behalf of the Cancer in Central and South America Working Group (2016). Cancer 
in Central and South America. Lyon: International Agency for Research on Cancer. Available from: 
http://www-dep.iarc.fr/CSU_resources.htm accessed [date].” 

http://www.who.int/healthinfo/statistics/mortality_rawdata/en/index.html
http://www-dep.iarc.fr/CSU_resources.htm


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Registry Summary Tables and Figures 
 

 

PERU, AREQUIPA (2002-2003) 

 

Registry Director*:  Dr Luis E. Medina Fernández  

 

Registry Staff*: Carolina Paredes Castillo 
 

 

 

*Director and staff as notified at time of call for data in 2013. Current contact information for cancer registries in the 

region can be found at: http://www.iacr.com.fr/index.php?option=com_comprofiler&task=usersList&listid=5. 
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PERU, AREQUIPA (2002-2003)
Number of Cases in Major Diagnosis Groups

per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2002
n (%)

2003
n (%)

TOTAL
n (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 5 (1.6) 10 (2.1) 15 (1.9)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 70 (22.0) 112 (23.4) 182 (22.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 32 (10.1) 42 (8.8) 74 (9.3)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 48 (15.1) 51 (10.6) 99 (12.4)
Breast (C50) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 64 (20.1) 128 (26.7) 192 (24.1)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 13 (4.1) 30 (6.3) 43 (5.4)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 19 (6.0) 21 (4.4) 40 (5.0)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 39 (12.3) 56 (11.7) 95 (11.9)
Other and unspecified 28 (8.8) 29 (6.1) 57 (7.2)
All sites 318 (100.0) 479 (100.0) 797 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 9 (1.5) 8 (1.1) 17 (1.3)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 93 (16.0) 128 (16.8) 221 (16.5)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 27 (4.6) 33 (4.3) 60 (4.5)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 64 (11.0) 71 (9.3) 135 (10.1)
Breast (C50) 115 (19.8) 140 (18.4) 255 (19.0)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 175 (30.1) 207 (27.2) 382 (28.4)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 7 (1.2) 11 (1.4) 18 (1.3)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 34 (5.8) 59 (7.8) 93 (6.9)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 37 (6.4) 73 (9.6) 110 (8.2)
Other and unspecified 21 (3.6) 31 (4.1) 52 (3.9)
All sites 582 (100.0) 761 (100.0) 1343 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 14 (1.6) 18 (1.5) 32 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 163 (18.1) 240 (19.4) 403 (18.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 59 (6.6) 75 (6.0) 134 (6.3)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 112 (12.4) 122 (9.8) 234 (10.9)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 20 (2.2) 41 (3.3) 61 (2.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 53 (5.9) 80 (6.5) 133 (6.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 76 (8.4) 129 (10.4) 205 (9.6)
Other and unspecified 49 (5.4) 60 (4.8) 109 (5.1)
All sites 900 (100.0) 1240 (100.0) 2140 (100.0)

1

CSA - 3



PERU, AREQUIPA (2002-2003)
Age Standardized Incidence Rate* (World Population) per 100,000

in Major Diagnosis Groups per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2002
ASR (%)

2003
ASR (%)

TOTAL
ASR (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.8 (1.5) 5.8 (2.2) 4.3 (1.9)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 42.9 (23.0) 63.3 (23.7) 53.1 (23.4)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 18.2 (9.8) 23.9 (8.9) 21.0 (9.3)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 27.3 (14.6) 28.7 (10.8) 28.0 (12.4)
Breast (C50) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 37.2 (20.0) 67.8 (25.4) 52.5 (23.2)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 8.1 (4.4) 17.4 (6.5) 12.8 (5.6)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 11.2 (6.0) 12.5 (4.7) 11.9 (5.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 21.5 (11.6) 30.8 (11.5) 26.2 (11.5)
Other and unspecified 17.0 (9.1) 16.9 (6.3) 16.9 (7.5)
All sites 186.4 (100.0) 267.2 (100.0) 226.7 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 4.7 (1.5) 4.5 (1.1) 4.6 (1.3)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 50.6 (15.8) 66.8 (16.4) 58.7 (16.1)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 15.7 (4.9) 17.9 (4.4) 16.8 (4.6)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 31.6 (9.9) 38.5 (9.5) 35.1 (9.7)
Breast (C50) 65.1 (20.3) 77.0 (18.9) 71.0 (19.5)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 96.6 (30.2) 111.3 (27.3) 103.9 (28.6)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 3.9 (1.2) 5.9 (1.4) 4.9 (1.3)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 19.1 (6.0) 29.0 (7.1) 24.0 (6.6)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 22.1 (6.9) 38.8 (9.5) 30.5 (8.4)
Other and unspecified 10.8 (3.4) 17.4 (4.3) 14.1 (3.9)
All sites 320.3 (100.0) 406.9 (100.0) 363.5 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 3.8 (1.5) 5.1 (1.5) 4.5 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 47.0 (18.2) 64.9 (19.0) 55.9 (18.7)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 16.8 (6.5) 20.8 (6.1) 18.8 (6.3)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 29.5 (11.5) 33.5 (9.8) 31.5 (10.5)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 5.9 (2.3) 11.3 (3.3) 8.6 (2.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 15.3 (5.9) 21.3 (6.2) 18.3 (6.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 21.7 (8.4) 34.8 (10.2) 28.2 (9.4)
Other and unspecified 13.8 (5.4) 17.3 (5.1) 15.6 (5.2)
All sites 257.5 (100.0) 341.2 (100.0) 299.2 (100.0)

*Population denominator available for 1 year
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PERU, LIMA (2004-2005) 

 

Registry Director*:  Dr Eduardo Payet  

 

Registry Staff*: Patricia Pérez Mejia, Ebert Poquioma Rojas 
 

 

 

*Director and staff as notified at time of call for data in 2013. Current contact information for cancer registries in the 

region can be found at: http://www.iacr.com.fr/index.php?option=com_comprofiler&task=usersList&listid=5. 
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PERU, LIMA (2004-2005)
Number of Cases in Major Diagnosis Groups

per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2004
n (%)

2005
n (%)

TOTAL
n (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 125 (1.8) 100 (1.5) 225 (1.7)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 1772 (25.8) 1689 (25.8) 3461 (25.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 568 (8.3) 570 (8.7) 1138 (8.5)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 853 (12.4) 845 (12.9) 1698 (12.7)
Breast (C50) 9 (0.1) 10 (0.2) 19 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 1606 (23.4) 1516 (23.2) 3122 (23.3)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 370 (5.4) 404 (6.2) 774 (5.8)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 272 (4.0) 260 (4.0) 532 (4.0)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 812 (11.8) 741 (11.3) 1553 (11.6)
Other and unspecified 472 (6.9) 404 (6.2) 876 (6.5)
All sites 6859 (100.0) 6539 (100.0) 13398 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 126 (1.6) 115 (1.5) 241 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 1850 (23.0) 1775 (22.7) 3625 (22.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 454 (5.6) 402 (5.1) 856 (5.4)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 904 (11.2) 906 (11.6) 1810 (11.4)
Breast (C50) 1456 (18.1) 1411 (18.0) 2867 (18.1)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 1456 (18.1) 1458 (18.6) 2914 (18.4)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 209 (2.6) 197 (2.5) 406 (2.6)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 487 (6.1) 488 (6.2) 975 (6.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 706 (8.8) 673 (8.6) 1379 (8.7)
Other and unspecified 398 (4.9) 395 (5.1) 793 (5.0)
All sites 8046 (100.0) 7820 (100.0) 15866 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 251 (1.7) 215 (1.5) 466 (1.6)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 3622 (24.3) 3464 (24.1) 7086 (24.2)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 1022 (6.9) 972 (6.8) 1994 (6.8)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 1757 (11.8) 1751 (12.2) 3508 (12.0)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 579 (3.9) 601 (4.2) 1180 (4.0)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 759 (5.1) 748 (5.2) 1507 (5.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 1518 (10.2) 1414 (9.8) 2932 (10.0)
Other and unspecified 870 (5.8) 799 (5.6) 1669 (5.7)
All sites 14905 (100.0) 14359 (100.0) 29264 (100.0)

1
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PERU, LIMA (2004-2005)
Age Standardized Incidence Rate (World Population) per 100,000

in Major Diagnosis Groups per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2004
ASR (%)

2005
ASR (%)

TOTAL
ASR (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 3.3 (1.9) 2.5 (1.5) 2.9 (1.7)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 45.6 (26.1) 43.1 (26.0) 44.3 (26.0)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 14.8 (8.4) 14.6 (8.8) 14.7 (8.6)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 21.6 (12.4) 21.1 (12.7) 21.4 (12.5)
Breast (C50) 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 (0.1) 0.3 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 40.0 (22.9) 38.1 (23.0) 39.1 (22.9)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 9.6 (5.5) 10.5 (6.3) 10.0 (5.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 7.0 (4.0) 6.6 (4.0) 6.8 (4.0)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 20.8 (11.9) 18.9 (11.4) 19.9 (11.7)
Other and unspecified 12.0 (6.8) 10.1 (6.1) 11.0 (6.5)
All sites 174.9 (100.0) 165.6 (100.0) 170.2 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.9 (1.5) 2.6 (1.4) 2.7 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 42.0 (22.6) 39.9 (22.3) 40.9 (22.5)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 10.6 (5.7) 9.2 (5.2) 9.9 (5.4)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 20.3 (10.9) 20.0 (11.2) 20.1 (11.0)
Breast (C50) 34.6 (18.6) 33.0 (18.5) 33.8 (18.6)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 33.8 (18.2) 33.7 (18.8) 33.7 (18.5)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 4.9 (2.6) 4.5 (2.5) 4.7 (2.6)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 11.3 (6.1) 11.1 (6.2) 11.2 (6.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 16.4 (8.8) 16.0 (8.9) 16.2 (8.9)
Other and unspecified 9.0 (4.8) 8.7 (4.9) 8.8 (4.9)
All sites 185.6 (100.0) 178.6 (100.0) 182.1 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 3.1 (1.7) 2.5 (1.5) 2.8 (1.6)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 43.6 (24.2) 41.4 (24.1) 42.5 (24.1)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 12.6 (7.0) 11.7 (6.8) 12.1 (6.9)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 20.9 (11.6) 20.5 (11.9) 20.7 (11.7)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 7.1 (3.9) 7.3 (4.3) 7.2 (4.1)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 9.2 (5.1) 9.0 (5.2) 9.1 (5.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 18.5 (10.3) 17.4 (10.1) 17.9 (10.2)
Other and unspecified 10.4 (5.8) 9.3 (5.4) 9.9 (5.6)
All sites 180.1 (100.0) 172.0 (100.0) 176.0 (100.0)
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PERU, TRUJILLO (1998-2002) 

 

Registry Director*:  Dr Pedro F. Albujar  

 

Registry Staff*:  - 
 

 

 

*Director and staff as notified at time of call for data in 2013. Current contact information for cancer registries in the 

region can be found at: http://www.iacr.com.fr/index.php?option=com_comprofiler&task=usersList&listid=5. 
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PERU, TRUJILLO (1998-2002)
Number of Cases in Major Diagnosis Groups

per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 1998
n (%)

1999
n (%)

2000
n (%)

2001
n (%)

2002
n (%)

TOTAL
n (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 5 (1.9) 4 (1.4) 10 (3.2) 6 (2.1) 9 (3.1) 34 (2.3)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 72 (26.8) 83 (28.1) 78 (25.0) 85 (29.6) 86 (29.8) 404 (27.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 19 (7.1) 20 (6.8) 13 (4.2) 16 (5.6) 10 (3.5) 78 (5.4)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 45 (16.7) 32 (10.8) 49 (15.7) 39 (13.6) 58 (20.1) 223 (15.4)
Breast (C50) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 1 (0.3) 0 (0.0) 1 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 56 (20.8) 67 (22.7) 67 (21.5) 48 (16.7) 44 (15.2) 282 (19.4)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 6 (2.2) 13 (4.4) 17 (5.4) 18 (6.3) 14 (4.8) 68 (4.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 12 (4.5) 15 (5.1) 20 (6.4) 11 (3.8) 16 (5.5) 74 (5.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 43 (16.0) 41 (13.9) 37 (11.9) 49 (17.1) 30 (10.4) 200 (13.8)
Other and unspecified 11 (4.1) 20 (6.8) 21 (6.7) 14 (4.9) 22 (7.6) 88 (6.1)
All sites 269 (100.0) 295 (100.0) 312 (100.0) 287 (100.0) 289 (100.0) 1452 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 5 (1.2) 4 (0.9) 7 (1.6) 5 (1.1) 8 (2.0) 29 (1.3)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 82 (19.5) 88 (19.6) 89 (20.2) 91 (19.7) 71 (17.7) 421 (19.4)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 18 (4.3) 18 (4.0) 12 (2.7) 7 (1.5) 10 (2.5) 65 (3.0)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 40 (9.5) 51 (11.4) 40 (9.1) 72 (15.6) 53 (13.2) 256 (11.8)
Breast (C50) 65 (15.5) 61 (13.6) 66 (15.0) 77 (16.7) 63 (15.7) 332 (15.3)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 123 (29.3) 126 (28.1) 144 (32.7) 125 (27.1) 120 (29.9) 638 (29.4)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 10 (2.4) 9 (2.0) 4 (0.9) 8 (1.7) 5 (1.2) 36 (1.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 23 (5.5) 29 (6.5) 20 (4.5) 20 (4.3) 24 (6.0) 116 (5.3)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 29 (6.9) 47 (10.5) 39 (8.8) 43 (9.3) 24 (6.0) 182 (8.4)
Other and unspecified 25 (6.0) 16 (3.6) 20 (4.5) 14 (3.0) 23 (5.7) 98 (4.5)
All sites 420 (100.0) 449 (100.0) 441 (100.0) 462 (100.0) 401 (100.0) 2173 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 10 (1.5) 8 (1.1) 17 (2.3) 11 (1.5) 17 (2.5) 63 (1.7)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 154 (22.4) 171 (23.0) 167 (22.2) 176 (23.5) 157 (22.8) 825 (22.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 37 (5.4) 38 (5.1) 25 (3.3) 23 (3.1) 20 (2.9) 143 (3.9)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 85 (12.3) 83 (11.2) 89 (11.8) 111 (14.8) 111 (16.1) 479 (13.2)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 16 (2.3) 22 (3.0) 21 (2.8) 26 (3.5) 19 (2.8) 104 (2.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 35 (5.1) 44 (5.9) 40 (5.3) 31 (4.1) 40 (5.8) 190 (5.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 72 (10.4) 88 (11.8) 76 (10.1) 92 (12.3) 54 (7.8) 382 (10.5)
Other and unspecified 36 (5.2) 36 (4.8) 41 (5.4) 28 (3.7) 45 (6.5) 186 (5.1)
All sites 689 (100.0) 744 (100.0) 753 (100.0) 749 (100.0) 690 (100.0) 3625 (100.0)

1
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PERU, TRUJILLO (1998-2002)
Age Standardized Incidence* Rate (World Population) per 100,000

in Major Diagnosis Groups per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 1998
ASR (%)

1999
ASR (%)

2000
ASR (%)

2001
ASR (%)

2002
ASR (%)

TOTAL
ASR (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.5 (1.7) 2.4 (1.4) 6.4 (3.7) 3.7 (2.4) 4.6 (3.0) 3.9 (2.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 40.8 (27.2) 48.6 (29.5) 43.3 (25.1) 47.3 (30.2) 49.2 (31.8) 45.8 (28.7)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 10.7 (7.1) 10.5 (6.4) 7.6 (4.4) 9.1 (5.8) 6.0 (3.9) 8.8 (5.5)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 26.2 (17.5) 18.1 (11.0) 26.9 (15.6) 21.6 (13.8) 30.6 (19.8) 24.7 (15.4)
Breast (C50) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0.6 (0.4) 0 (0.0) 0.1 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 31.8 (21.2) 37.1 (22.5) 38.4 (22.2) 27.4 (17.5) 24.3 (15.7) 31.8 (19.9)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 3.5 (2.3) 7.7 (4.6) 10.0 (5.8) 10.8 (6.9) 7.5 (4.9) 7.9 (4.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 5.5 (3.7) 7.4 (4.5) 9.4 (5.4) 5.6 (3.6) 6.0 (3.9) 6.8 (4.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 23.1 (15.4) 22.0 (13.3) 19.5 (11.3) 23.5 (15.0) 15.7 (10.2) 20.8 (13.0)
Other and unspecified 5.8 (3.9) 11.3 (6.9) 11.3 (6.6) 7.1 (4.5) 10.7 (6.9) 9.2 (5.8)
All sites 149.9 (100.0) 165.0 (100.0) 172.7 (100.0) 156.8 (100.0) 154.6 (100.0) 159.8 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.5 (1.3) 1.9 (1.0) 3.0 (1.6) 1.9 (0.9) 3.6 (2.0) 2.6 (1.4)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 38.0 (20.5) 37.7 (19.6) 40.1 (20.5) 41.0 (20.3) 31.6 (18.0) 37.7 (19.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 8.4 (4.5) 8.6 (4.4) 5.8 (2.9) 3.1 (1.5) 4.5 (2.6) 6.1 (3.2)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 17.4 (9.4) 21.2 (11.0) 17.2 (8.8) 30.2 (14.9) 22.4 (12.7) 21.7 (11.4)
Breast (C50) 28.8 (15.5) 26.3 (13.7) 28.3 (14.5) 34.9 (17.3) 28.3 (16.1) 29.3 (15.4)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 53.9 (29.1) 55.0 (28.6) 66.0 (33.7) 56.9 (28.2) 52.7 (30.0) 56.9 (29.9)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 4.3 (2.3) 3.8 (2.0) 1.5 (0.7) 3.8 (1.9) 2.3 (1.3) 3.1 (1.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 9.9 (5.3) 11.7 (6.1) 8.3 (4.2) 7.7 (3.8) 8.2 (4.7) 9.2 (4.8)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 11.8 (6.3) 18.8 (9.7) 16.8 (8.6) 16.7 (8.3) 10.2 (5.8) 14.8 (7.8)
Other and unspecified 10.4 (5.6) 7.4 (3.9) 8.6 (4.4) 5.7 (2.8) 11.8 (6.8) 8.8 (4.6)
All sites 185.3 (100.0) 192.4 (100.0) 195.6 (100.0) 201.9 (100.0) 175.5 (100.0) 190.2 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.4 (1.5) 2.1 (1.2) 4.6 (2.5) 2.7 (1.5) 4.1 (2.5) 3.2 (1.8)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 39.0 (23.1) 42.5 (23.7) 41.4 (22.6) 43.8 (24.2) 39.6 (24.0) 41.2 (23.5)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 9.5 (5.6) 9.4 (5.3) 6.5 (3.5) 5.8 (3.2) 5.1 (3.1) 7.2 (4.1)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 21.4 (12.7) 19.8 (11.1) 21.4 (11.7) 26.5 (14.7) 25.9 (15.7) 23.0 (13.1)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 4.0 (2.4) 5.6 (3.1) 5.1 (2.8) 7.0 (3.9) 4.6 (2.8) 5.2 (3.0)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 7.9 (4.7) 9.6 (5.4) 8.8 (4.8) 6.7 (3.7) 7.3 (4.4) 8.1 (4.6)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 17.0 (10.1) 20.2 (11.2) 18.1 (9.9) 19.9 (11.0) 12.8 (7.7) 17.6 (10.0)
Other and unspecified 8.4 (5.0) 9.3 (5.2) 9.8 (5.3) 6.2 (3.5) 11.2 (6.8) 9.0 (5.1)
All sites 168.5 (100.0) 179.2 (100.0) 183.6 (100.0) 180.6 (100.0) 165.1 (100.0) 175.4 (100.0)

*Population denominator available for 1 year

1
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1  Country's incidence rates were estimated using aggregated data from the population-based cancer registries of 

Arequipa, Lima and Trujillo 

2  National mortality data obtained from the WHO mortality database: 

http://www.who.int/healthinfo/statistics/mortality_rawdata/en/index.html 
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PERU* (2001-2005)
Number of Cases in Major Diagnosis Groups

per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2001
n (%)

2002
n (%)

2003
n (%)

2004
n (%)

2005
n (%)

TOTAL
n (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 6 (2.1) 14 (2.3) 10 (2.1) 125 (1.8) 100 (1.5) 255 (1.7)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 85 (29.6) 156 (25.7) 112 (23.4) 1772 (25.8) 1689 (25.8) 3814 (25.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 16 (5.6) 42 (6.9) 42 (8.8) 568 (8.3) 570 (8.7) 1238 (8.4)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 39 (13.6) 106 (17.5) 51 (10.6) 853 (12.4) 845 (12.9) 1894 (12.8)
Breast (C50) 1 (0.3) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 9 (0.1) 10 (0.2) 20 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 48 (16.7) 108 (17.8) 128 (26.7) 1606 (23.4) 1516 (23.2) 3406 (23.1)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 18 (6.3) 27 (4.4) 30 (6.3) 370 (5.4) 404 (6.2) 849 (5.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 11 (3.8) 35 (5.8) 21 (4.4) 272 (4.0) 260 (4.0) 599 (4.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 49 (17.1) 69 (11.4) 56 (11.7) 812 (11.8) 741 (11.3) 1727 (11.7)
Other and unspecified 14 (4.9) 50 (8.2) 29 (6.1) 472 (6.9) 404 (6.2) 969 (6.6)
All sites 287 (100.0) 607 (100.0) 479 (100.0) 6859 (100.0) 6539 (100.0) 14771 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 5 (1.1) 17 (1.7) 8 (1.1) 126 (1.6) 115 (1.5) 271 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 91 (19.7) 164 (16.7) 128 (16.8) 1850 (23.0) 1775 (22.7) 4008 (22.2)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 7 (1.5) 37 (3.8) 33 (4.3) 454 (5.6) 402 (5.1) 933 (5.2)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 72 (15.6) 117 (11.9) 71 (9.3) 904 (11.2) 906 (11.6) 2070 (11.5)
Breast (C50) 77 (16.7) 178 (18.1) 140 (18.4) 1456 (18.1) 1411 (18.0) 3262 (18.1)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 125 (27.1) 295 (30.0) 207 (27.2) 1456 (18.1) 1458 (18.6) 3541 (19.6)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 8 (1.7) 12 (1.2) 11 (1.4) 209 (2.6) 197 (2.5) 437 (2.4)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 20 (4.3) 58 (5.9) 59 (7.8) 487 (6.1) 488 (6.2) 1112 (6.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 43 (9.3) 61 (6.2) 73 (9.6) 706 (8.8) 673 (8.6) 1556 (8.6)
Other and unspecified 14 (3.0) 44 (4.5) 31 (4.1) 398 (4.9) 395 (5.1) 882 (4.9)
All sites 462 (100.0) 983 (100.0) 761 (100.0) 8046 (100.0) 7820 (100.0) 18072 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 11 (1.5) 31 (1.9) 18 (1.5) 251 (1.7) 215 (1.5) 526 (1.6)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 176 (23.5) 320 (20.1) 240 (19.4) 3622 (24.3) 3464 (24.1) 7822 (23.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 23 (3.1) 79 (5.0) 75 (6.0) 1022 (6.9) 972 (6.8) 2171 (6.6)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 111 (14.8) 223 (14.0) 122 (9.8) 1757 (11.8) 1751 (12.2) 3964 (12.1)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 26 (3.5) 39 (2.5) 41 (3.3) 579 (3.9) 601 (4.2) 1286 (3.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 31 (4.1) 93 (5.8) 80 (6.5) 759 (5.1) 748 (5.2) 1711 (5.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 92 (12.3) 130 (8.2) 129 (10.4) 1518 (10.2) 1414 (9.8) 3283 (10.0)
Other and unspecified 28 (3.7) 94 (5.9) 60 (4.8) 870 (5.8) 799 (5.6) 1851 (5.6)
All sites 749 (100.0) 1590 (100.0) 1240 (100.0) 14905 (100.0) 14359 (100.0) 32843 (100.0)

*Aggregated data from the population-based cancer registries of of Arequipa, Lima and Trujillo
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PERU* (2001-2005)
Age Standardized Incidence Rate (World Population) per 100,000

in Major Diagnosis Groups per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2001
ASR (%)

2002
ASR (%)

2003
ASR (%)

2004
ASR (%)

2005
ASR (%)

TOTAL
ASR (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 3.7 (2.4) 3.6 (2.1) 5.8 (2.2) 3.3 (1.9) 2.5 (1.5) 3.0 (1.7)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 47.3 (30.2) 46.1 (27.5) 63.3 (23.7) 45.6 (26.1) 43.1 (26.0) 44.8 (26.1)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 9.1 (5.8) 11.9 (7.1) 23.9 (8.9) 14.8 (8.4) 14.6 (8.8) 14.6 (8.5)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 21.6 (13.8) 28.5 (17.0) 28.7 (10.8) 21.6 (12.4) 21.1 (12.7) 21.8 (12.7)
Breast (C50) 0.6 (0.4) 0 (0.0) 0 (0.0) 0.3 (0.1) 0.2 (0.1) 0.2 (0.1)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 27.4 (17.5) 30.4 (18.1) 67.8 (25.4) 40.0 (22.9) 38.1 (23.0) 39.0 (22.7)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 10.8 (6.9) 7.5 (4.5) 17.4 (6.5) 9.6 (5.5) 10.5 (6.3) 10.1 (5.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 5.6 (3.6) 8.6 (5.1) 12.5 (4.7) 7.0 (4.0) 6.6 (4.0) 6.9 (4.0)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 23.5 (15.0) 17.9 (10.6) 30.8 (11.5) 20.8 (11.9) 18.9 (11.4) 20.1 (11.7)
Other and unspecified 7.1 (4.5) 13.3 (7.9) 16.9 (6.3) 12.0 (6.8) 10.1 (6.1) 11.1 (6.5)
All sites 156.8 (100.0) 167.8 (100.0) 267.2 (100.0) 174.9 (100.0) 165.6 (100.0) 171.8 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 1.9 (0.9) 4.2 (1.8) 4.5 (1.1) 2.9 (1.5) 2.6 (1.4) 2.8 (1.5)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 41.0 (20.3) 39.8 (16.8) 66.8 (16.4) 42.0 (22.6) 39.9 (22.3) 41.4 (21.9)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 3.1 (1.5) 9.5 (4.0) 17.9 (4.4) 10.6 (5.7) 9.2 (5.2) 9.9 (5.2)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 30.2 (14.9) 26.4 (11.1) 38.5 (9.5) 20.3 (10.9) 20.0 (11.2) 20.9 (11.1)
Breast (C50) 34.9 (17.3) 44.3 (18.7) 77.0 (18.9) 34.6 (18.6) 33.0 (18.5) 35.1 (18.6)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 56.9 (28.2) 71.1 (30.0) 111.3 (27.3) 33.8 (18.2) 33.7 (18.8) 37.4 (19.8)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 3.8 (1.9) 3.0 (1.3) 5.9 (1.4) 4.9 (2.6) 4.5 (2.5) 4.6 (2.4)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 7.7 (3.8) 12.8 (5.4) 29.0 (7.1) 11.3 (6.1) 11.1 (6.2) 11.5 (6.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 16.7 (8.3) 14.8 (6.2) 38.8 (9.5) 16.4 (8.8) 16.0 (8.9) 16.6 (8.8)
Other and unspecified 5.7 (2.8) 11.3 (4.8) 17.4 (4.3) 9.0 (4.8) 8.7 (4.9) 9.0 (4.8)
All sites 201.9 (100.0) 237.0 (100.0) 406.9 (100.0) 185.6 (100.0) 178.6 (100.0) 189.3 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 2.7 (1.5) 3.9 (1.9) 5.1 (1.5) 3.1 (1.7) 2.5 (1.5) 2.9 (1.6)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 43.8 (24.2) 42.8 (20.9) 64.9 (19.0) 43.6 (24.2) 41.4 (24.1) 43.0 (23.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 5.8 (3.2) 10.6 (5.2) 20.8 (6.1) 12.6 (7.0) 11.7 (6.8) 12.1 (6.7)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 26.5 (14.7) 27.3 (13.3) 33.5 (9.8) 20.9 (11.6) 20.5 (11.9) 21.3 (11.8)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 7.0 (3.9) 5.1 (2.5) 11.3 (3.3) 7.1 (3.9) 7.3 (4.3) 7.2 (4.0)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 6.7 (3.7) 10.8 (5.3) 21.3 (6.2) 9.2 (5.1) 9.0 (5.2) 9.3 (5.2)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 19.9 (11.0) 16.2 (7.9) 34.8 (10.2) 18.5 (10.3) 17.4 (10.1) 18.3 (10.1)
Other and unspecified 6.2 (3.5) 12.1 (5.9) 17.3 (5.1) 10.4 (5.8) 9.3 (5.4) 10.0 (5.5)
All sites 180.6 (100.0) 204.8 (100.0) 341.2 (100.0) 180.1 (100.0) 172.0 (100.0) 180.6 (100.0)

*Aggregated data from the population-based cancer registries of Arequipa, Lima and Trujillo
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PERU (2001-2005)
Number of Deaths in Major Diagnosis Groups

per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2001
n (%)

2002
n (%)

2003
n (%)

2004
n (%)

2005
n (%)

TOTAL
n (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 57 (1.0) 64 (1.1) 91 (1.4) 70 (1.0) 74 (0.9) 356 (1.1)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 2411 (43.0) 2509 (42.1) 2828 (43.5) 3132 (43.4) 3339 (42.6) 14219 (42.9)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 645 (11.5) 607 (10.2) 698 (10.7) 781 (10.8) 906 (11.6) 3637 (11.0)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 37 (0.7) 53 (0.9) 45 (0.7) 50 (0.7) 55 (0.7) 240 (0.7)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 858 (15.3) 883 (14.8) 938 (14.4) 1125 (15.6) 1247 (15.9) 5051 (15.2)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 159 (2.8) 167 (2.8) 184 (2.8) 210 (2.9) 252 (3.2) 972 (2.9)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 233 (4.2) 233 (3.9) 246 (3.8) 290 (4.0) 364 (4.6) 1366 (4.1)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 627 (11.2) 692 (11.6) 827 (12.7) 790 (10.9) 849 (10.8) 3785 (11.4)
All sites 5605 (100.0) 5955 (100.0) 6507 (100.0) 7217 (100.0) 7840 (100.0) 33124 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 55 (0.9) 42 (0.6) 49 (0.7) 77 (0.9) 111 (1.2) 334 (0.9)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 2712 (42.0) 2838 (40.2) 3002 (40.8) 3521 (42.3) 3814 (41.5) 15887 (41.4)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 425 (6.6) 477 (6.8) 544 (7.4) 604 (7.3) 686 (7.5) 2736 (7.1)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 36 (0.6) 32 (0.5) 39 (0.5) 38 (0.5) 45 (0.5) 190 (0.5)
Breast (C50) 540 (8.4) 560 (7.9) 672 (9.1) 753 (9.1) 780 (8.5) 3305 (8.6)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 1168 (18.1) 1274 (18.1) 1300 (17.7) 1470 (17.7) 1641 (17.9) 6853 (17.9)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 105 (1.6) 115 (1.6) 95 (1.3) 168 (2.0) 176 (1.9) 659 (1.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 248 (3.8) 227 (3.2) 284 (3.9) 315 (3.8) 369 (4.0) 1443 (3.8)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 509 (7.9) 604 (8.6) 668 (9.1) 644 (7.7) 747 (8.1) 3172 (8.3)
All sites 6463 (100.0) 7053 (100.0) 7358 (100.0) 8320 (100.0) 9191 (100.0) 38385 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 112 (0.9) 106 (0.8) 140 (1.0) 147 (0.9) 185 (1.1) 690 (1.0)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 5123 (42.5) 5347 (41.1) 5830 (42.0) 6653 (42.8) 7153 (42.0) 30106 (42.1)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 1070 (8.9) 1084 (8.3) 1242 (9.0) 1385 (8.9) 1592 (9.3) 6373 (8.9)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 73 (0.6) 85 (0.7) 84 (0.6) 88 (0.6) 100 (0.6) 430 (0.6)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 264 (2.2) 282 (2.2) 279 (2.0) 378 (2.4) 428 (2.5) 1631 (2.3)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 481 (4.0) 460 (3.5) 530 (3.8) 605 (3.9) 733 (4.3) 2809 (3.9)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 1136 (9.4) 1296 (10.0) 1495 (10.8) 1434 (9.2) 1596 (9.4) 6957 (9.7)
All sites 12068 (100.0) 13008 (100.0) 13865 (100.0) 15537 (100.0) 17031 (100.0) 71509 (100.0)
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PERU (2001-2005)
Age Standardized Mortality Rate (World Population) per 100,000

in Major Diagnosis Groups per Calendar Year

YEAR

SITE 2001
ASMR (%)

2002
ASMR (%)

2003
ASMR (%)

2004
ASMR (%)

2005
ASMR (%)

TOTAL
ASMR (%)

MALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 0.6 (1.0) 0.7 (1.1) 0.9 (1.4) 0.7 (1.0) 0.7 (1.0) 0.7 (1.1)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 26.0 (44.0) 25.9 (42.8) 28.6 (44.6) 30.7 (44.3) 31.8 (43.4) 28.7 (43.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 7.0 (11.9) 6.4 (10.6) 7.1 (11.1) 7.7 (11.1) 8.7 (11.9) 7.4 (11.3)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 0.4 (0.7) 0.6 (0.9) 0.5 (0.7) 0.5 (0.7) 0.5 (0.7) 0.5 (0.7)
Male genitalia (C60-C63) 9.2 (15.6) 9.2 (15.1) 9.4 (14.6) 10.9 (15.7) 11.7 (15.9) 10.1 (15.4)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 1.7 (2.9) 1.7 (2.9) 1.8 (2.9) 2.1 (3.0) 2.4 (3.3) 2.0 (3.0)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 2.2 (3.8) 2.2 (3.7) 2.2 (3.5) 2.6 (3.8) 3.2 (4.4) 2.5 (3.8)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 6.0 (10.1) 6.5 (10.7) 7.4 (11.6) 7.0 (10.2) 7.4 (10.1) 6.9 (10.5)
All sites 59.0 (100.0) 60.6 (100.0) 64.2 (100.0) 69.2 (100.0) 73.2 (100.0) 65.5 (100.0)

FEMALES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 0.5 (0.8) 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.7) 0.7 (0.9) 0.9 (1.2) 0.6 (0.9)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 25.6 (42.0) 25.8 (40.2) 26.4 (40.7) 30.1 (42.4) 31.6 (41.3) 28.0 (41.4)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 4.1 (6.7) 4.4 (6.8) 4.8 (7.4) 5.2 (7.3) 5.7 (7.5) 4.9 (7.2)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 0.3 (0.6) 0.3 (0.4) 0.3 (0.5) 0.3 (0.4) 0.4 (0.5) 0.3 (0.5)
Breast (C50) 5.2 (8.5) 5.2 (8.2) 6.1 (9.3) 6.6 (9.3) 6.7 (8.7) 6.0 (8.8)
Female genitalia (C51-C58) 11.3 (18.5) 11.8 (18.4) 11.8 (18.2) 12.7 (17.9) 14.1 (18.4) 12.4 (18.3)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 1.0 (1.6) 1.0 (1.5) 0.8 (1.2) 1.4 (2.0) 1.4 (1.9) 1.1 (1.7)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 2.3 (3.7) 2.0 (3.2) 2.5 (3.8) 2.7 (3.7) 3.0 (4.0) 2.5 (3.7)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 4.5 (7.4) 5.2 (8.2) 5.6 (8.7) 5.3 (7.4) 6.0 (7.8) 5.3 (7.9)
All sites 60.9 (100.0) 64.1 (100.0) 64.8 (100.0) 71.1 (100.0) 76.4 (100.0) 67.7 (100.0)

BOTH SEXES
Lip, oral cavity, and pharynx (C00-C14) 0.5 (0.9) 0.5 (0.8) 0.7 (1.0) 0.7 (1.0) 0.8 (1.1) 0.6 (1.0)
Digestive organs (C15-C26) 25.8 (43.3) 25.8 (41.6) 27.4 (42.8) 30.3 (43.5) 31.6 (42.5) 28.3 (42.8)
Respiratory organs (C30-C39) 5.4 (9.1) 5.3 (8.5) 5.9 (9.1) 6.3 (9.1) 7.1 (9.5) 6.0 (9.1)
Bone, cartilage, and skin (C40-C44) 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.7) 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.6) 0.4 (0.6)
Urinary organs (C64-C68) 1.3 (2.2) 1.3 (2.2) 1.3 (2.0) 1.7 (2.5) 1.9 (2.6) 1.5 (2.3)
Eye, brain, and thyroid (C69-C75) 2.3 (3.8) 2.1 (3.4) 2.3 (3.7) 2.6 (3.8) 3.1 (4.2) 2.5 (3.8)
Hematopoietic (C81-C96) 5.2 (8.7) 5.8 (9.4) 6.5 (10.1) 6.1 (8.8) 6.6 (8.9) 6.1 (9.2)
All sites 59.5 (100.0) 62.0 (100.0) 64.1 (100.0) 69.6 (100.0) 74.3 (100.0) 66.1 (100.0)
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